T —————

Project sn

cpa
" Initate | Design  Dettvery | Reviaw | Symbel

Yards Phase 2

Skinnergate.
Re-development
using

Sherbome Close
Phase 2

Hopetown Darlington

Neasham Rd

Chesnut Street
i
Development

Innovation Central

Ingenium Parc
Masterplan
Infrastructure

Eastboume Sports
Pitches & Drainage

Darlington Station
Demolitions

Darlington Station
CPO & Acquisitions

Central Park Mound
Removal &
Transformation

ic Theatre
Refurbishment &
Theatre Hullaballoo

156 Northgate.

Coniscliffe Road

Dolphin Centre -
Pool Repairs

Feethams House

Dolphin Centre.
Mand E Refurb

Northern Echo
Haughton Road -
Tomado

way

Home Upgrade.
Grant

Status

5

Client Dept

Economy &
ublic:
Protection

Environment,

Resourses &
Governance

Environment,

Resourses &

Resourses &
Governance

Environment,

Senices

Environment,

Environment,

Highways &

Community
Senvices

Environment,

Senvices

Economy &
Public
Protection

Economy &
ublic
Protection

Environment,

Highways &

Community
Senices

Environment,

Senvices

Environment,

Senvices

Economy &
Public
Protection

Environment,

Resourses &
Governance

Delivery
Dept

Economy &
Public Protection

Environment,

Highways &

Community
Senvces

Resourses &
Govemance

Environment,

Highways &

Community
Senices

Resourses &
Govemance

Resourses &
Govemance

Environment,

Highways &

Community
Sevices

Environment,

Highways &

Community
Senvces

Environment,

Highways &

Community
Senvces

Environment,

Highways &

Community
Sevces

Environment,

Highways &

Community
Senvces

Environment,

Highways &

Community
Senvces

Environment,

Highways &

Community
Senvces

Economy &
Public Protection

Economy &
Public Protection

Environment,
Highways &
Community
Senvices
Environment,
Highways &
Community
Senvces
Environment,
Highways &
Community
Senices

Economy &
Public Protection

Environment,

Highways &

Community
Senvces

Resourses &
Govemance

Internal
Project
Sponsor.

Mark.
Ladyman

Anthony
Sandys
Anthony
Sandys

lan
Thompson

Anthony
Sandys

Anthony
Sandys

Anthony
Hewit

Anthony
Hewitt

‘Thompson

Dave
Winstanley

Dave
Winstanley

Dave
Winstanley

Thompson

Mark
Ladyman

Mark.
Ladyman
‘Thompson
lan
Wiliams
Lisa
Soderman
Mark
Ladyman

Andy
Casey

Graham
Hall

Internal
Project
Manager

Mike Bowron

Brian Robson

Ben Waldie

Brian Robson

Ben Waldie

Ben Waldie

Joanne Wood

Joanne Wood

Rebecca
Robson

Julia McCabe

Julia MeCabe

Michael Bowron

Brian Robson

Joanne Wood

Michael Bowron

Ben Waldie

Jenny Dixon &
Jane Sutcliffe
Project/ Richard

Storey PM-

Ben Waldie

lan Stewart |
Rebecca

Robson

Noel Walecki

Christine Booth

Cost
Centre

RO180

He748

He749

RO155

H6745

H6759

RO157

RO144.

Lots4

Ro165

RO170

RO172

Lo115

Ro194

R0193

Dote7

o161

00191

Ro179

P22

He755
supported
by 16063

Feasibility
Budge

£210,000

£116,118

£50,000

£1,322,040

£2,350,000

£50,000

£246,000

£230,000

Original
Approved
Budget

£800,000

£4,950,000

£2,375.962

£20,000,000

£31,089,000

£116,118

£500,000

£611,500

£1,610,000

£1,322,040

£8,077,262

£2,650,000

£50,000

£1,000,000

£500,000

£220,000

£8,500,000

£2,200,000

£11,400,000

£1539.433

£6,210,000

Increase To
Initial
Approved
Budget

£880,000

£1,515,000

£2,232,456
£17,088,350

£1,008,203

£8,287,854

£4,265,503

£041,843

20

-£655,650

£250,000

£16,019,000

20

£49,000

£1,635,000

£500,000

20

-£4,410,000.00

Curtent

sudoat

£1,680,000

£6,465,000

£4,608.418

£37,088,350

£32,077,203

£116,118

£8,787,854

£4,877,003

£2,551,843

£1,322,040

£7.421612

£2,900,000

£16,069,000

£1,000,000

£549,000

£1,855,000

£8,500,000

£2,700,000

£11,400,000

£1539.433

£1,800,000

Project
Expected
out Turn
Cost

£1,680,000

£6,465,000

£4,608.418
£37.451515

£31,643,207
£116,118

£8,787,854

£4,877,003

£2,551,843

£1,322,040

£7.421612
£2,900,000

£16,069,000

£1,000,000

£549,000

£1,855,000
£8,460,880

£2,700,000
£11,400,000

£1539.433

£1,800,000

Original
Planned

Revised
Ap roved

Variance  Variance
(%)

%

(valua) onmpledon complauon

20 31Mar23 | 29Mar26
20 30-May-25
20 08/03/2023 | 19/08/2025
£363,165 | 30-Sep-24
£433.006 | 02May-25 | 30-Nov25
20 BA
20 31Dec21 | 31-Aug22
20 31-Aug-18 | 23-Dec-22
20 31ul23 | 31-Aug23
20 01Mar23 | 01-Dec24
20 21-Sep-22
20 31Mar22 | 30-Apr24
20 01-Aug-13 | 06-Now17,
20 31/08/2024 | 31/03/2026
20 01/0312024 | 01/03/2025
20 14109/2023 | 16/08/2024
£39,120 | 30/07/2019 | 31/0512020
20 011012025 | 01/1212025
20 31/03/2026 | 31/12/2026
20 3110312020
20 3110512025

Anticipated

roje
Completion
Date

29-Mar-26

30-May-26

19/08/2025
30-Sep-24

30-Nov-25
TBA
31-Aug22

31-Jul-24

07-Jun-24

01-Dec-24

21-Sep-22
30-Apr24

06-Nov-17.

31/03/2026

01/0312025

16/08/2024.
150512020

01/1212025
31/12/2026

3110712021

3110512025

Schedule  CDM
Variation Notifiable
(Days) | Project
0 Y
0 Y
o Y
0 Y
o Y
0 Y
o Y
577 Y
241 Y
365 Y
0 N
o Y
0 Y
o Y
0 Yes
o Y
16 Yes
0 Y
o Y
487 N
0 Y

Principal
Designer

Lee Danvil

Andrew
Bumfrey
Neil
Wennington
Space
Architects

Lee Danvil

Neil
Wennington

Napper
Architects

SPACE

A&N
Consultants

NiA

Todd Milburn

Noel Walecki

Michael
Johnson

Tim Rainford
(Nappers)

Nichols

Mark Black -
Adavo

Noel Walecki

TBA

Previous Plan Progress

Detaled Design and Construction drawings are being

drawn up to provide accurale assessmens to allow

appropriate msung for th temanig properlies on
fror

Plan Progress

All properties to complete the works identified on the
Yards and Skinnergale project have been chosen and
the plans being drawn up for construction. The

vided
works re asaisling inprovding more aceurate cost
profiling

Party Wall amrangements are siill being finalised for
the Phase 2 stablisation works.

Piling & foundation works underway. NMA application
approved. Design team to implement changes.

‘The site has been operational since 16th July, works.
o the VR pod continue and wil likely open before the.
October half-term

Contractor due to report Phase 18 proposed
completion date during November 24.

j are ly working
on the exit strategy for the project and confirm the
documentation that wil be provided to advise the
businesses that the project is coming to an end. This
will be circulated when completed.

Party Wall amangements are siill being finlised for
he Phase 2 stabilisation works. Works to demolish
No.2 Raby Terrace are due to commence in early
2025,

Budget Progress Report Issue Status Report

To assist in establishing a more accurate
projected cost for each property, further cost
scheduling is being carried out by the client
Quantity Surveyor.

Initial surveys have been undertaken into
condition of existing heritage building to
inform next stage of design.

Non
material amendment approved for PV panels to roofs,
minor brickwork changes and extemal landscaping

The site has been operational since 16th July, VR pod
s now operational, project s now in the defects period

Phase 18 handover to be delayed (o allow
carriageway works to be completed, providin
permanent road for tenant access. Revised date to be.

RIBA Stago 2 submission plannod forclnt roviow
November 24, wi to

Prospplicaton o be submited o planing dept
24, progressinginto KA Stage

Bec o4, oo

e
location and

underway to ascertain existing undergound
locations.

BREEAM Certificate has been received with an
overall score of 71.3% and a rating of Excellent. The
Deed of Covenant is still outstanding, however, the
project closure can now take place.

Following a meeting with NWL all defects have now
been approved and Section 104 will be applied for,
Closure of the project wil be fully undertaken with the
responsibility for the site falling to estates.

Th items listed below are siill outstanding as of the
23109124,
1 Handing ovr ofthe O8M's/ HGS fles (o thoend

CCV cor
; Landecaring e o - Autumn 2024

GATEWAY WEST: Complete

Negotiations ongoing,

CP5 completed and signed off. Previous Mast site
remediation works had been designed and is.
awailing DBC Building Services to complete. These.
are now scheduled for completion Early October

Works Complete. Following some remedial works on
the Parkgate Elevation Demolition works now

BREEAM Certifcate has been received with an overall
core of 71.3% and a rating of Excellent. The Deed of
Covenant s still outstanding, however, the project
closure can now take place.

Following a meeting with NWL all defects have now
been approved and Section 104 will be applied for,
Closure of the project wil be fully undertaken with the
responsibility for the site falling to estates.

The items listed below are siill outstanding as of the
08/11/24,

1. Handing over of the O8M's / H&S files to the end

or.
2.CCTV connection.

GATEWAY WEST: Complete

Negotiations ongoing,

Works to the land following the mast removal have
been completed. Planting and seeding will be carried
out when the seasons allows but the project is
completed.

Works Complete. Following some remedial works on
the Parkgate Elevation Demolition works now

complete, p gto
certificate has now been issued.

Revised planning and listed building consent was
received on 101

Tondor documents were ssued on NEpOon Monday
215t October 2024 with a

complete, p gto
certificate has now been issued.

Awaiting CP3. It was requested by one of the
nderers to extend the closing date from 6th
December to 13th December. I has been agreed with

December 2024. tis proposed to award et
on 16th December and start on site January

The CP3 was issued to the client on 29th October
2024. Awaiting retum.

Drainage works have been completed and initial kerb

up uniil 11th
December. The evaluation process will take place
after this date with the appointment of the contractor
still planned before christmas.

works have been started. Weekly site meetings are
being carried out to confirm progress and address
any fisks.

Lessons leamt complete, final account underway

The CP5 is 1o be drafted and the full project closure
process is anticipated to be compleled in May 2025

Works. drainage and kerbing
nearing completion to the new layout. Residents and
Businesses are being kept informed by the contractor
and signs are up on the site providing contact detals
should anybody need to contact the project team to
discuss the project.

Lessons leamt complete, final account underway

The CP5 is Lo be drafted and the full project closure
process complete

soproved buigel WA Ifsiruckie o EV chargng i be hsasd
actions to be costed against provisional |to individual f;
sums.

Project stil within approved budget.

CP2 budget of £116,118.00 covers
intemal design costs, exteral
consultant input, PM fees & planning
charge. Construction cost forecast o be.
reviewed following Stage 2 report.

Costed design to be available by Q2 2025.

End of the drainage defect is due 24th July
2024 and the project closure can commence
after this date.

Lesson Leamnt arranged for late October ar
the CP5 and £1m report will be done al\er o
meeting and once all works have be
Completat nal account agroed by all pares
and the Client has received their H & S / O/M
files.

Final Account with Building Services to
be agreed.

The Council continues to negotiate with the
interest who are yet to agree a compensation
‘amount. This process could continue untilc.
2027,

“The frst valuation has been received
and paid. Spend will be monitored as.
the project progresses.

The project is currently 38k underspend
butitis anticipated the final
archacological report will identify spend
against thi

Sport England
funded roof PV cells & replacement CHP, client leam
reviewing. Greenspan indoor golf specialised
engaged and attending site in Nov 24.

Key Dates:
Planning determination — November 2024
Building Regs application - November 2024
Window & Roof - February 2025

Ground floor handover — August 2025
Overall completion — December 2026

Awaiting closure report.
81 of the initial 100 properties signed up for works to

process. Variations agreed to include design works
for Storm Tempest and Classic F'Iumbmg and

ppr level PV
panels. WDC cost submission received for Phase 1 of
MBE refurbishment

Building Regs application - November 2024
Window & Roof - February 202
Ground floor handover — August 2025
Overall completion — December 2026

Awaiting closure report.

81 of the initial 100 properties signed up for works to
process. Variations agreed to include design works
for Stonn Termpest and Clsslo lanbig and Heating

Heating. Batch involved in
the scheme commanced June 2024,

Batch involve
scheme commenced June 2024

Wilim
in p\ace or £320,346.78.

contract 9. Sport
England engaged to confirm grant funding
conditions.

TVCA Q2 claim submitted and
approved, Q3 to be submitted by 15th
January. Additional claim o be.
submitted for the asbestos removal,
awailing on final costs from the
contractor so they can be quantified.

Planning permission received with no
conditions, works progressing well on site. A
delay has been mentioned, awailing on the
contractors updated program before it can be
discussed in more detail

Budget comprises £1,367,433 NPIF +
£172,000 LTP mateh funding.

Project delivery reduced from 300 to 100
properties following mid-term review - Project
value changed to £1,800,000 as of 01.04.24.
Informal Change request submilted 18.06.24
to revert 1o 120 properties £2,160,000 capital
funding

sopencict



T —————

cP1

sn | cP2 cps

. cpa
Brolect Initate | Design  Dettvery | Reviaw | Symbel

Victoria Road
Facade
Improvements

Rowan East
Extension

Victoria Road
Access to Station

Walking Cycling
Route MSG Yarm
Road Mill Lane

Woodland Road
LCWIP Phase 2

Total

Total

Status Client Dept

Economy &
Public
Protection

Environment,

Senices

Environment,

Senvices

Environment,

Highways &

Community
Senices

Environment,

Delivery
Dept

Economy &
Public Protection

Environment,

Highways &

Community
Servces

Environment,

Highways &

Community
Senvces

Environment,

Highways &

Community
ervi

Environment,

Highways &

Community
Senvces

Internal
roject

Mark
Ladyman

Guy
Metcalfe

Andy
Casey

Andy
Casey

Andy
Casey

Internal
roject

Manager

Mike Bowron

Julia McCabe

Noel Walecki

Noel Walecki

Ben Waldie

Cost | Feasibility

Approved
Centre  Budget Budget
RO188 | £30,000 £588,000
D192 | £10,000 £10,000
TP8ts 20 £1,146,701
TP241 20 £325,000
TP244. 20 £294,067

asibility
Project Apnrvvan
Budget Budget
£4,615,058 | £108,065,983

Budget

20

20

20

Sum of
Increase to
Original

Approved
Budaet

£49,606,649

Budget

£588,000

£10,000

£1,146,701

£325,000

£294,067

Budget

£157,672,632

£588,000

£10,000

£1,146.701

£325,000

£294,067

Sum of
Project
Expected
Outturn
Cost

£157,562,771

Original
Planned

0% 20 311032024
0% 20 TBC

0% 20 3110312020
0% 20 311032022
0% 20 0110412025

£109,861

Reviun
Appro

Cateey onmplenon complauon

31/03/2026

TBC

3110712022

31/03/2025

Anticipated

Project
Completion
Date
31/03/2026

TBC

3110712022

31/03/2025

01/0412025

Schedule  CDM
Variation  Noti
(Days) | Project

o Y
Yes
0 Y
o Y
0 Y

Principal
Designer

Lee Danvil

TBC

Noel Walecki

Noel Walecki

Noel Walecki

Previous Plan Progress

Works to the first properles are curently being
snagged with some small remedial works being
identified. The next phase of properties has now
been drawn up and construction drawings passed to
the main contractor

Further reports required for Planning submitted wic
23 September.

Awaiting closure report before cost centre can be
closed and removed from PPS.

Planning determination has been extended by 3
months.

Plan Progress

Works continue to be slow on the Vicloria project with

impact upon the overall spend which is likely to be.
reduced.

fvwaiing outsomo of apicaton to Natural Englnd for
Notrent neutralvly credits. Confirmation required for
Plan

Awaiting closure report before cost centre can be

closed and removed from PPS.

Planning determination has been extended by 3
months.

winter 24 — 26 with main works commencing in
Spring 2025. Planning has been submitted with
various objections lo address. Network Rail,
Environment Agency, DBC ecologist. Objections to
planning approval require the following work;

survey and additional These are

G |spprov requi th fllowing works

winter 24 25 ith i works commenciag I Spring
2025. Planning has been submitted with var
Cbjotlions o acdress. Nework Rai, Environment
Agency, DBC ecologist. Objections o planning

BNG survey

now complete ready for submission.
Updating the FRA to demonstrate that proposed
works don't have an adverse impact on flooding. EA
requirement. This can now be done following updates
o the bridge design info. Construction phase plan to
appease Network rails concems. DLO are currently.
drafting the main document. Environmental
construction management plan to appease EA
concemns relating to habitat and bridge construction.
Additional information will be added to the.
construction phase plan once DLO have drafted.
Further advice may be required as document is
developed.

Detailed Design ATE final submission scheduled for
Dec 24, which wuuld allow scheme to be approved by in
TVCA for fundi

rveys. These are now
mmp\elz ready for ubmission
Updating the FRA to demonstrate that proposed works
don't have an adverse impact on flooding. E/
requirement. This can now be done following updates
o the bridge design info. Construction phase plan to
appease Network rails concems. DLO are currently.
drafting the main document. Environmental
construction management plan to appease EA
concems relating to habitat and bridge construction.
Additional information will be added to th
construction phase plan once DLO have drafted.
Further advice may be required as document is
veloped.

Project due final Active Travel England endorsement
Dec 24. TVCA to endorse scheme and issue project
delivery funding agreement

Budget Progress Report

circa £160,000 spent so far

Funding is £675,000 LGF + £300,000
LTP. Additional LTP funding of £171,701

supplied to cover increased costs.

LTP (£180,000) plus Section 106
developer contributions (£155,000)



	Sheet1

